

No. 11-564

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOELIS JARDINES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE FLORIDA
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JONATHAN D. HACKER
Co-CHAIR, SUPREME COURT
AMICUS COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

NORMAN L. REIMER
MASON C. CLUTTER
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W., 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 465-7658

DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
ANNIE L. OWENS
MADHU CHUGH
WEILI J. SHAW
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A DOG SNIFF OF THE HOME IS A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH.....	4
A. This Court Has Long Recognized A Heightened Expectation Of Privacy In The Home	4
B. Dog Sniffs Can Reveal More Than The Mere Presence Or Absence Of Contraband.....	8
C. This Court’s Previous Dog-Sniff Cases Involved Much Less Significant Intrusions On Privacy Interests.....	20
II. ALLOWING SUSPICIONLESS DOG SNIFFS OF THE HOME WOULD SERIOUSLY WEAKEN THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S PROTECTIONS.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925).....	9
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	9, 16
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	8, 10, 11, 21
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	25
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 475 F. Supp. 1012 (N.D. Ind. 1979)	12
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986)	8, 22
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959)	9
<i>Horton ex rel. Horton v. Goose Creek Inde- pendent School District</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	5
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	8, 9, 10, 11, 21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	25, 26
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	9
<i>Merrett v. Moore</i> , 58 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	5
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	5, 6, 24
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	3, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 2004 WL 1784756 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 2, 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	7, 8, 22
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	5
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	8, 11, 10, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	25
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 757 F.2d 1359 (2d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	5

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , No. 11-817 (U.S.).....	12
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Dog to sniff for drugs in Fargo public housing</i> , Bismarck Trib., Mar. 27, 2012, at B1	24
Ensminger, John J., <i>Police and Military Dogs</i> (2012).....	19
Federico, Hillary, <i>Drug-Sniffing Dogs To Search School</i> , Hartford Courant, Feb. 15, 2012, at B9	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Furton, Kenneth G., et al., <i>Identification of Odor Signature Chemicals in Cocaine Using Solid-Phase Microextraction—Gas Chromatography and Detector-Dog Response to Isolated Compounds Spiked on U.S. Paper Currency</i> , 40 J. Chromatographic Sci. 147 (2002).....	13, 14
Hinkel, Dan, & Joe Mahr, <i>Drug-sniffing dogs in traffic stops often wrong</i> , Chi. Trib., Jan. 26, 2011, at C1	12
Katz, Lewis R., & Aaron P. Golembiewski, <i>Curbing the Dog</i> , 85 Neb. L. Rev. 735 (2007)	14
Levenson, Emily L., <i>A Missed Opportunity to Protect the Individual’s Right to Privacy in His Home Under the Maryland Declaration of Rights</i> , 65 Md. L. Rev. 1068 (2006).....	24
Lewin, Tamar, <i>Drug Dogs Sniff Even 6-Year-Olds</i> , N.Y. Times, July 26, 2002, at A19	25
Lorenzo, Norma, et al., <i>Active Odor Signature Chemicals from Drugs, Explosives, and Humans</i> , 376 Analytical & Bioanalytical Chemistry 1212 (2003)	13, 14
Lunney, Leslie A., <i>Has the Fourth Amendment Gone to the Dogs?</i> , 88 Or. L. Rev. 829 (2009)	12, 13, 19
Macias, Michael S., et al., <i>A Comparison of Real Versus Simulated Contraband VOCs for Reliable Detector Dog Training Utilizing SPME-GC-MS</i> , 40 Am. Lab. 16 (2008).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1993)	18
Morrison, Shawna, <i>Items seized in 2 a.m. drug search</i> , Roanoke Times, July 26, 2011, at 3.....	24
NSW Ombudsman, <i>Review of the Police Powers (Drug Detection Dogs) Act 2001</i> (2006), available at http://www.ombo.nsw.gov.au/publication/PDF/other%20reports/ReviewPolicePowers_DrugDetectionDogs_Jun06.pdf	11
Simmons, Ric, <i>The Two Unanswered Questions of Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 411 (2005)	19
United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime, Regional Office for South Asia, <i>Precursor Control at a Glance</i> (2006), available at http://www.unodc.org/documents/southasia/reports/Precursor_Control_at_a_Glance.pdf	14
Wallevand, Kevin, <i>Fargo Housing Authority to begin drug sweeps on properties</i> , WDAY TV (Mar. 26, 2012), available at http://www.wday.com/event/article/id/61188/	24
